503728924 03/09/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3775567

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	CORRECTION BY DECLARATION OF THE INCORRECTLY RECORDED ASSIGNMENT UNDER REEL/FRAME 023649/0061

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
AOL LLC	02/01/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AOL LLC
Street Address:	22000 AOL WAY
City:	DULLES
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	20166

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7602908

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)684-3999

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2126843900

Email: zchernina@grr.com

Correspondent Name: GOTTLIEB RACKMAN & REISMAN PC

Address Line 1: 270 MADISON AVENUE

Address Line 2: 8TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: NEW YORK, NEW YORK 10016-0601

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	4630/039
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ZOYA V. CHERNINA
SIGNATURE:	/Zoya Chernina/
DATE SIGNED:	03/09/2016

Total Attachments: 8

503728924

source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page1.tif

source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page2.tif

source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page3.tif

source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page4.tif

source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page5.tif
source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page6.tif
source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page7.tif
source=Correctivedeclaration4630039resubmitted#page8.tif

4630/039

Declaration Regarding Incorrectly Recorded Assignments

The Assignments listed below are erroneous because they include a reference to United States Letters Patent No. 7,602,908 entitled "SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR USING A STREAMING

PROTOCOL" and issued October 13, 2009.

Assignment I: recorded 12/14/2009 under Reel/Frame: 023649/0061.

Assignment II: recorded 11/16/2010 under Reel/Frame: 025323/0416.

Said U.S. Patent No. 7,602,908 has been assigned by the inventors to AOL LLC and AOL LLC was and

remains the rightful owner of the Patent. To the extent they affect the ownership of said Patent, these Assignments

are null and void because AOL LLC has not assigned its rights for said Patent either directly or indirectly to AOL,

INC.

The undersigned counsel of the firm of Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman, 270 Madison Avenue, New York, New York 10016-0601, is granted the power to insert on this assignment any further identification of, or information pertaining to, the Patent, and/or to correct any clerical error in such identification or information, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office concerning recordation of this document.

Respectfully submitted Gottlieb, Rackman & Reisman, P.C.

/Tiberiu Weisz/

Tiberiu Weisz

Registration No. 29,876

270 Madison Ave.

New York, NY 10016

212-684-3900

Dated: January 27, 2016.

-1-

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY AGREEMENT
	I

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
AGLING. SHOULD READ: AOL LLC	12/09/2009	
AOL Advertising Inc. SHOULD READ: AOL LLC	12/09/2009	
Bebo, Inc.	12/09/2009	
ica lic	12/09/2009	
Going, Inc.	12/09/2009	
Lightningcast LLC	12/09/2009	
MapQuest, Inc.	12/09/2009	
Netscape Communications Corporation	12/09/2009	
Quiga Technologies LLC	12/09/2009	
Sphere Source, Inc	12/09/2009	
TACODA LLC	12/09/2009	
Truveo, Inc.	12/09/2009	
Yedda, Inc.	12/09/2009	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Bank of American, N.A. as Collateral Agent	
Street Address:	901 Main Street	
Internat Address:	Mail Code: TX1-492-14-0	
City:	Dallas	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	75202	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1003

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5563804
Patent Number:	5615131
Patent Number:	5649013
Patent Number:	5657390
	PATENT

501040237

REEL: 023649 FRAME: 0061

PATENT REEL: 038048 FRAME: 0671

1 32/01/2000 5555/2004

EXECUTION VERSION

Patent Security Agreement

Patent Security Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2009, by AOL INC., AOL ADVERTISING INC., BEBO, INC., ICQ LLC, GOING, INC., LIGHTNINGCAST LLC, MAPQUEST, INC., NETSCAPE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION, QUIGO TECHNOLOGIES LLC, SPHERE SOURCE, INC., TACODA LLC, TRUVEO, INC., YEDDA, INC. (each individually, a "Pledgor", and, collectively, the "Pledgors"), in favor of BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., in its capacity as collateral agent pursuant to the Credit Agreement (in such capacity, the "Collateral Agent").

AQL INC. and AQL Advertising Inc. should read: AOL LLC

WHEREAS, the Pledgors are party to a Security Agreement of even date herewith (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") in favor of the Collateral Agent pursuant to which the Pledgors are required to execute and deliver this Patent Security Agreement;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and to induce the Collateral Agent, for the benefit of the Secured Parties, to enter into the Credit Agreement, the Pledgors hereby agree with the Collateral Agent as follows:

SECTION I. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Unless otherwise defined herein, terms defined in the Security Agreement and used herein have the meaning given to them in the Security Agreement.

SECTION 2. Grant of Security Interest in Patent Collateral. Each Pledgor hereby pledges and grants to the Collateral Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties a lien on and security interest in and to all of its right, title and interest in, to and under all the following Pledged Collateral of such Pledgor:

- (a) U.S. Patents of such Pledgor listed on Schedule I attached hereto; and
- (b) all Proceeds of any and all of the foregoing (other than Excluded Property).

SECTION 3. Security Agreement. This Patent Security Agreement has been executed and delivered by the Pledgor for the purpose of recording the grant of security interest herein with the United States Patent and Trademark Office. The security interest granted pursuant to this Patent Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interest granted to the Collateral Agent pursuant to the Security Agreement and Pledgors hereby acknowledge and affirm that the rights and remedies of the Collateral Agent with respect to the security interest in the Patents made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. In the event that any provision of this Patent Security Agreement is deemed to conflict with the Security Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement shall control unless the Collateral Agent shall otherwise determine.

PATENT REEL: 023649 FRAME: 0092

SECTION 4. <u>Termination</u>. Upon the payment in full of the Secured Obligations and termination of the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent shall execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the Pledgors an instrument in writing in recordable form releasing the collateral pledge, grant, assignment, lien and security interest in the Patents under this Patent Security Agreement.

SECTION 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Patent Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, all of which shall constitute one and the same instrument, and any party hereto may execute this Patent Security Agreement by signing and delivering one or more counterparts.

SECTION 6. Governing Law. This Patent Security Agreement and the transactions contemplated hereby, and all disputes between the parties under or relating to this Patent Security Agreement or the facts or circumstances leading to its execution, whether in contract, tort or otherwise, shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws (including statutes of limitation) of the State of New York, without regard to conflicts of law principles that would require the application of the laws of another jurisdiction.

[signature page follows]

PATENT REEL: 023649 FRAME: 0093

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Pledgor has caused this Patent Security Agreement to be executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the dare first set forth above.

Very truly yours,

AOL INC.

Name: Arthur Vinson
Title: Executive vice President and

Chief Financial Officer

AOL ADVERTISING INC.

BEBO, INC. ICQ LLC

GOING, INC.

LIGHTNINGCAST LLC

MAPQUEST, INC.

NETSCAPE COMMUNICATIONS CORPORATION

QUIGO TECHNOLOGIES LLC

SPHERE SOURCE, INC.

TACODA LLC

TRUVEO, INC.

YEDDA, INC.

By: OUT Name: Arthur Minson

Title: Treasurer

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 023649 FRAME: 0094

Accepted and Agreed:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Collaters! Agent

By

Antonikis (Toni) Thomas Lie: Assistant Vice President

[Signature Page to Patent Security Agreement]

PATENT REEL: 023649 FRAME: 0095

PATENT REEL: 038048 FRAME: 0675

RECORDED: 02/02/2016